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Pursuant to N.R.A.P. Rules 27 and 28, Real Parties in Interest Defendant 

Kazuo Okada and Defendants/Counterclaimants Universal Entertainment Corp. 

and Aruze USA, Inc. (collectively referred to as the "Aruze Parties") move this 

Court to strike the egregiously false statements contained in footnote 8, page 19, of 

Wynn Resorts, Limited's ("Wynn") Reply.   

 This motion is based on the papers before the Court, the points and 

authorities below, and any oral argument the Court may allow. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

In its reply brief, Wynn presents this false inflammatory footnote that  

accuses the Aruze Parties of fabricating material facts to aid them in this writ 

proceeding: 

The Okada parties purport to quote a District Court finding that the 
information at issue " " (Answer at 
11, 17), but the District Court made no such finding.  The quoted 
language is made up from whole cloth; it cannot be found on the 
cited pages of the Okada [Aruze] Parties' Appendix or anywhere else 
in the record.   
 

Wynn Reply Brief at 19 n. 8 (emphasis added).  The language Wynn accuses 

the Aruze Parties of "[making] up from whole cloth" in fact appears on the 

cited pages of the Appendix thirteen times.  See Ex. A and B hereto.1  

Footnote 8 is sanctionably false.       

                                                 
1  RAPP 295 and 318 (among other pages) are excerpts from the District Court’s 
document-by-document privilege rulings following in camera review.  The 
documents were received from the District Court in such a way that they were 
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 N.R.A.P. 28(e) requires that "every assertion in briefs regarding 

matters in the record shall be supported by a reference to the page and 

volume . . . where the matter relied on is to be found."  In the Aruze Parties' 

Answering brief, they properly documented the assertion that the district 

court held that "  

" by citing to Vol. II RAPP 295 and 

Vol. II RAPP 318, where the district court wrote those very words in 13 

separate line items that reflect its rulings following a document-by-document 

in camera review.  Ans. Br. at 11, 17.  Wynn’s false representation to the 

Court violates Rule 28(e).  See Exs. A and B.  

 The misrepresentation also violates N.R.A.P. 28.2(a)(1)-(2), which 

says every brief filed with this Court must include a certificate of counsel 

representing that he or she has read the brief, and "to the best of the 

attorney's knowledge, information and belief, the brief is not frivolous or 

interposed for any improper purpose, such as to harass. . . ."  False 
                                                                                                                                                             
difficult to read when printed on letter-sized paper.  Thus, an electronic copy of 
these pages was submitted with the Appendix in support of the Aruze Parties' 
Answering Brief.  The document-by-document rulings are legible in the electronic 
copy and can be "zoomed" for close examination.  Exhibits A and B hereto are 
enlarged copies of a portion of RAPP 295 (Ex. A) and 318 (Ex. B). Because these 
pages were marked highly confidential, the Aruze Parties sought and obtained 
leave to file them under seal when submitting the Appendix pursuant to Nevada 
SCR, Part VII, 3.4.  For the same reasons as outlined in the Motion for Leave to 
Seal filed on August 12, 2016 (Docket 70452 Document 2016-25099), the Aruze 
Parties respectfully ask that Exhibits A and B to this Motion also be filed under 
seal.   
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statements of material fact made, as they were here, to impugn an adversary 

or its counsel serve no legitimate purpose in this or any other case or Court 

and should be sanctioned.  Fink v. Gomez, 239 F.3d 989, 994 (9th Cir. 2001) 

(court may sanction counsel for reckless misstatements of law and fact under 

its inherent power); DCD Programs v. Leighton, 846 F.2d 526, 528 (9th Cir. 

1988) (imposing sanctions on attorney for misrepresenting facts, which went 

to "the heart of the appeal").   

The Court has the inherent power to sanction parties and their counsel 

for willfully misleading the Court.  Young v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court, 107 

Nev. 642, 818 P.2d 844, 846-47 (1991) (recognizing court's inherent power 

to impose sanctions to protect dignity of proceedings); Fink, 239 F.3d at 991 

(same).  The Court should exercise that power to sanction here.  Footnote 8 

should be stricken and Wynn should either be publicly admonished or 

otherwise sanctioned for its appellate misconduct.2   

CONCLUSION 

 Based on the foregoing, the Aruze Parties respectfully ask that 

Footnote 8 in the Wynn Reply brief be stricken; and that Wynn be either 

                                                 
2 For purposes of judicial efficiency, the Aruze Parties respectfully request that the 
Court consider consolidating decision on this motion with the petition underlying 
the motion and the petition in Wynn Resorts, Limited v. Eighth Judicial District 
Court (Pet. No. 70050), which arises out of the same underlying litigation. 
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publicly admonished or otherwise sanctioned for its false representations for 

the benefit of the bar and bench. 

MORRIS LAW GROUP 
 
 
By:  /s/ STEVE MORRIS               

Steve Morris, Esq. (1543) 
900 Bank of America Plaza 
300 South Fourth Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 

J. Stephen Peek, Esq. (1758) 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134      

David S. Krakoff, Esq.  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
Benjamin B. Klubes, Esq.  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP 
1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700 
Washington DC 20037 

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest Defendant 
Kazuo Okada and Defendants/Counterclaimants  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to Nev. R. App. P. 25, I certify that I am an employee of Morris 

Law Group, that in accordance therewith, I caused a copy of MOTION TO 

STRIKE FOOTNOTE 8 IN PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF to be served as 

indicated below, on the date and to the addressee(s) shown below: 

VIA HAND DELIVERY ON September 7, 2016 
 
Judge Elizabeth Gonzalez 
Eighth Judicial District Court of 
Clark County, Nevada 
Regional Justice Center 
200 Lewis Avenue 
Las Vegas, NV  89155 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL ON September 7, 2016 
 

James J. Pisanelli 
Todd L. Bice 
Debra Spinelli 
PISANELLI BICE PLLC 
400 South 7th Street, 
Suite 300 
Las Vegas, NV  89101 
T: 702.214.2100 

Paul K. Rowe 
Bradley R. Wilson 
WACHTELL, LIPTON, 
ROSEN & KATZ 
51 West 52nd Street 
New York, NY  10019 
T: 212.403.1000 

Robert L. Shapiro 
GLASER WEIL FINK 

HOWARD AVCHEN & 

SHAPIRO LLP 
10250 Constellation 
Boulevard, 19th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90067 
T: 310.553.3000 

 
Attorneys for Wynn Resorts, Limited, Real Party in Interest, Linda Chen, Russell 
Goldsmith, Ray R. Irani, Robert J. Miller, John A. Moran, Marc D. Schorr, Alvin 
V. Shoemaker, Kimmarie Sinatra, D. Boone Wayson, and Allan Zeman 
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Donald J. Campbell 
J. Colby Williams 
CAMPBELL & WILLIAMS 
700 South 7th Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Telephone: 702.382.5222 
 
Attorneys for Stephen A. Wynn 
 
William R. Urga 
Martin A. Little 
David J. Malley 
JOLLEY URGA WOODBURY & LITTLE 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, 16th 
Floor 
Las Vegas, NV  89169 
T: 702.699.7500 
 

John B. Quinn  
Michael T. Zeller 
Susan R. Estrich 
Michael L. Fazio 
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & 

SULLIVAN, LLP 
865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90017 
T: 213.443.3000 

 
Attorneys for Elaine P. Wynn 
 
 
Melinda Haag, Esq. (pro hac vice) 
James N. Kramer, Esq. (pro hac vice) 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 
405 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 94015 
 

Attorneys for Kimmarie Sinatra 
 
 
 
 DATED this 7th day of September, 2016 

 
 

By:   /s/ PATRICIA FERRUGIA    
 

 


